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LOK SABHA

Wednesday Mavch 1, 1978/Phalguna
10, 1899 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha m et at Eleven of the Clock.

[Mr. Speaker in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MR. SPEAKER: Q. No. 122; Shri
Kalyanasundaram.

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
Sir, before putting the Question, I have a point of order.
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SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
I want to make a submission. My submission is that Questions and Ans wers are not confined only to the Mem ber who puts a Question and the Minis ter who answers it. I want the state ment to be read. In the Answer distributed, I saw the reply of the Minister saying, “A statement is laid on the Table o f the House.” There should be gome difference between statements and answers. Answers themselves cannot become statements.
The statements arte only Intended to substantiate the facts given in the ans wers. Here the answer may be litle lengthy. But I would request the Minister to read out the state ment so that other Members may also benefit.
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MR. SPEAKER: It is upto you to change the procedure. But until the procedure is changed, the present prac tice continues.

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
I am only making a submission. This is a deviation from the procedure.

MR. SPEAKER: There is no devia tion; you please put the Question.

Blending of Portland Cement with Pozzolana

*122. SHRI M. KALYANASUNDA
RAM: Will the Minister of INDUS
TRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have per mitted the cement manufacturers to blend portland cement with Pozzolans and to sell it at higher price;

(b) whether Government’s atten tion has been drawn to the news item which in “New Age” weekly dated 5th February, 1978 in this regard captioned "Rs. 93 crores Bonanza for Cement Tycoons” ; and

(c ) if so, the details and Govern ment’s reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) to (e). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) to (e) Government have seen the report in the New A ge weekly dated 5th February 1978 under the cap tion “Rs. 93 crores Bonanza for Cement Tycoons.” The report contains two allegations viz., that Government have permitted the cement manufac turers to blend Portland cement with pozzolana and have also increased the price of cement by Rs 17/- per tonne In, order to benefit the cement manu facturers. The repirt is Incorrect and based on mis-coceptions. The correct position in respect of these two matters is set out below :

(i) Portland Pozzolana Cement:
Portland Pozzolana cement is an in ternationally accepted variety of cement and has been manufactured in the country since 1965. This is produc ed by inter-grinding pozzolanic mate rials with portland cement and not by inteittnixing portland cement with pozzolanic materials as alleged. The Indian Standards Institution have laid down specifications for ordinary Portland cement and portland pozzo lana cement. Portland pozzolana ce ment is particularly suited for specific areas for its sulphate resistance. The question o f a differential price for pozzolana cement had been considered by the TarifI Commission but not recommended.

(ii) Increase in price o f cement:
Shortages in the supply of cement had developed on account of higher demand for consumption for public works as
w ell as for agriculture, industry and housing. Substantial quantities of cement were also required to repair revages caused by cyclone in Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu. Govern ment, therefore, decided to permit the import o f about I million tonnes of cement to meet the additional demand.
As the landed cost of the imported cement is higher than the cost of indi genous cement, Government decided to pool the price and inciease the f.o.r. destination price of cement by Rs. 17 / per tonne with effect from the 7th January 1978. This increase does r_ot benefit the cement manufacturers as there has been no increase in the ex works or retention price of cement.

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
May I request you to direct the Mini ster to read the statement?

MR. SPEAKER; That will take a long time. The statement has been available to you.

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
It is available to me. But what about other members?

MR. SPEAKER: It is available to all, whoever wanted it. You put your supplementary.

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
The answer contained in the statement is misleading. The question is v/he-
ther the cement manufacturers were allowed to change the quality of the cement. You can call it by whatever name you like, it may oe called blend ing or whatever may 'oe the description.
They are adding an inferior variety of stuff called ‘Pozzolana’ to the Portland cement, thus reducing the quality of cement itself. The quality of cement is reduced, but they have given another explanation about the increase in prices. The quality of cement is re duced by adding Pozzolam cement to the Portland cement during the process of manufacture itself. Why should this concession be given to the manu facturers? The cost o f construction is one point. My second point in the first question is: did the manufacturers approach the Government for changing this quality? Did the Government study the implications before giving permis sion for this blending? Adulteration is there on a very big scale. Cement is not actually short, but there is a huge black-market; even in a city like Delhi, people complain that they cannot get a quality cement. Adulterated cement is there and that too is sell at a blackmarket Price. In such a situation, what is the justification for the Gov ernment o f India to allow this so-called blending?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: The question was actually whether the Government’s attention has been drawn to the news item in New Age.
The New A ge is a weekly journal o f the Communist Party o f India of which Mr. Kalyanasundaram, the hon.
Member, is also a member. I had to make a statement, a long statement and lay it on the table of the House because that report is a long one-----
The questions that he has now raised are also based on the report that has appeared in New Age. The report it self is based on the total m is-conception and perhaps ignorance of what is exactly the whole industry about and what Pozzolana cement is about and also about the prices because price is one of the questions. In fact, the headlines of the report is: “Rs. 93 crores Bonanza for Cement Tycoons’’ and it is all about the socialist Mr.
George Fernandes going out to please tycoons in the cement industry. As far as poin* one is concerned, there
!has been no ex-factory increase in prices in cement. The cement manu facturer in this country has got one paisa more. There has been an in crease of Rs. 17 at the retail point per ton which has been rounded to a rupee per bag on an average per ton.
This was because w e are importing just now about a million tonnes of cement and the cost of imported ce ment is exactly twice the price of cement that is produced indigenously and that is available at the retail outlets. Either we have to take that money to the ex-chequer or we have to take care of that increase by bringing about a slight increase in the overall price of cement. We chose just the latter course and there has been one rupee increase in the price of cement at the retail points. But this money goes into the cement re gulation fund from where necessary adjustments are made to cover the increased cost of import and freight.
This is one aspect. So, there is no bonanza to anybody.

Now, in so far as Pozzolana cement is concerned, again there seems to be
b total ignorance on the part of those who have prepared this report. Poz zolana cement is not a new formula that we have evolved in this country;
Pozzolana cement along with grey Port land cement and slag cement are the three major qualities o f cement that are available. In this country, last year the amount o f Pozzolana cement that was produced would be of about a million tonnes out of roughly 20 million tonnes of cement that we pro duced. In 1976, it was 751,000 tonnes.
So, this is not something new that has been suddenly introduced by the new

Industry Minister. In 1976, it was 751,000 tonnes; in 1975, it was 8,57,000
tonnes. Now, over a number of years, Pozzolana cement is being manufac tured in this country; Pozzolana ce ment is where we use fly ash mix it grind it with the grey Portland ce ment in a certain proportion. And the cement is marketed with ISI spe cifications just as there is the slag cement marketed under ISI specifica tions, there is the grey portland ce-
meilt marketed under ISI specifica tions. No cement manufacturer has approached us for any special consi deration to be given to them, be cause, it is open to any cement manu facturer to produce pozzolana cement or slag cement. In fact, a lot of slag has been wasted in this country over the years, particularly in the steel mills. W e are not going in for addi tional cement plants. W e are trying to attach cement plants to the steel mills so that the slag that is now wasted can be converted into cement and slag cement is made.

So far as the quality is concerned, the ISI takes care o f the quality as pect, and I do not see any problem in so far as the pozzolana cement is con cerned. There is only one other point, and that is that cement is being black-marketed in Delhi and elsewhere. It is true that there has been inadequate availability just now, that is essentially because adequate forward planning was not done in the past. We are at the moment short on cement by about one and a half to two million, tonnes. We are importing cement and are making good that deficit. If there is blackmarketing, at the level o f the Government we are doing whatever we can. Some months ago when black-marketing was at a fairly high rate, I wrote letters to all the political parties in this country.
There are 24,000 retail dealers in ce ment. I appealed to the political par ties to form some kind of Vigilance Committees and attach themselves to these retail dealers. I appealed to the State Governments: I appealed down to the District Magistrate level, to see that black-marketing in cement was
^nded. We are doing all that we can in this respect.
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MR. SPEAKER: Please ask your se cond question.

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
On the answer to my first question itself, I want some clarifications. . . .

MR. SPEAKER: No. Ask your second question.

SHRI M. KALYANASUNDARAM:
My second question is this. The pozzolana cement as admitted in the statement and also by the hon. Minis ter on the floor of the House, is infer ior to the Portland cement. May be, it is required for some other jobs, but when they produce an inferior quality
o f cement, the price is remaining the same! Leave alone the increase now sanctioned for meeting the imported cost. Did Government not think it necessary to reduce the price also to match with the quality of the cement.
W hy did they permit the price to re main the same?

Secondly the biggest consumer of ce ment is the Central Government, the State Governments and the local ad ministration. When that is so, will the Government consider whether the cement industry as such could be na tionalised in order to qvaid all these difficulties?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: I
never said that the pozzolana cement was inferior in quality. Each cement has its own quality. There is the poz-
zolanaz cement, there is th? grey Port land cement, there is the slag cement.
These are the three major different varieties of cement. Each quality has its own virtues its own general quali ty of it.

Now. so far as the price aspect is concerned, the Tariff Commission went Into the price question some years ago, and the factories are receiving a cer tain retention price. Some of the fac tories are today not even able to real ly make good. There are units that are on the sick list in the cemenl in dustry for a variety o f reasons. In the new factories that we are .setting up. the costs are goine up much m or^
In fact: the whole price question calls for reconsideration at certain future point of time. Therefore, to say that manufacture of pozzolana cement by any particular unit in a certain per centage where fly ash or slag is avail able. is given to that unit as a special favour is not true. The price has been worked out by the Tariff Commission and there is a certain retention price that is available to all the cement units in this country.

So far as Government using the ce ment in large quantities is con cerned— the State Governments and the Central Government in various public works—this has been going on over a period of time. There is noth ing new or special about it today.

We have just now no plans to con sider the proposal made by the Hon.
Member about nationalisation of ce ment units.

SHRI VINOBHAI B. SHETH; Sir. we exported cement in the previous year but this year we are importing it. What is the average loss to the country due to this export-im port policy of cement?

Secondly which is the port o f import?
I have come to know that the Ministry has selected Bombay as the port for import of cement. Will you please divarsify the selection so that it is distributed to all the major ports of the country?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: We did some export of cement last year tnd the year before but this year we have stopped export o f cement because we have discovered that in view of the over-all situation exports should be stopped. We are now importing it be cause there is a shortage and it is necessary to import cement as long as the shortage continues and until such time as we are not able to increase our own production.

In so far as ports are concerned, we are not importing cement only at Bom bay: it is now being imported at Cochin, Madras and Visakhapatnam also and
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w e have issued instructions that ships should be diverted to all the ports in the country so that imported cement is available uniformly all over the coun try.

SHRI K. LAK K A PPA : M y hon. friend Shri George Fernandes has con ceded that there has been an increase so far as black-marketing of cement is concerned. It has also been brought out that there is mixing of Pozzoiana cement with other cement and thus, a sub-standard cement is being sold, which is not useful for building pur poses.

It has also been stated by the Minis ter that thousands of dealers of cement are spread throughout the country and that they have no control over the dealers.

I would like to know whether, in order to see that black-marketing is stopped, the Government would be able to take over at least the distribu tion system from the manufacturers of cement. There should be not. only fair distribution throughout the coun try but also distribution of good quali ty cement.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: In so far as the quality of cement is con cerned, there seems to be total confu sion. I would like to reiterate that Pozzolana is not an inferior cement:
it is as good as any other cement and it is used in certain areas in particular situations. It is particular variety
o f cement. I would therefore like the Hon. Member to clear his mind about the quality of cement.

In so far as the distribution aspect is concerned it is not possible for the Government to look after the distribu tion of 24000 retail outlets. As of now, there is a uniform distribution that we have in operation. So, there is no pro blem about distribution, but there is a shortage and that shortage is being taken advantage of by certain un scrupulous traders-----

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I would like to clarify my question. ‘

MR. SPEAKER: No, You have put your question and he has clearly-understood it.

SHRI K. LAK KAPPA: I would request you to hear with me— .

MR. SPEAKER: No, I am not allow ing it; he has understood your ques tion.

SlJlRI K. LAKKAPPA: He was in the prodess Of answering my question. Will you at least let him continue his answer about taking over the distri bution system?

MR. SPEAKER: i f he has anything more to say about the distribution system, he may continue.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: I was saying that there is an adequately fair distribution system; there is equita ble distribution in so far as gaographic areas are concerned. But unscrupu lous traders are taking advantage of the shortages and we are trying to take care of that.
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir, we have been using the expression pozzolanic material, but the pozzolanic material is really volcanic ash contain ing silica, alumina, lime etc. which is found in the lava of volcanoes. The material which is used in India for the manufacture o f pozzolana cement has none of these things; neither alu mina is there, nor silica is there; but it has only fly ash coming from our po wer stations, Ennore and other power stations. It is just ash, which is be ing used.

My point is that pozzolana cement takes longer time to set. The hon.
Minister said that there is no difference.
It is an expert opinion that pozzolana cement tikes longer time to set than the other cements, and to that extent, therefore, there is some inferiority in quality. In view o f the lower cost, would the hon. Minister consider re ducing the retail price of the pozzolana cement to the consumers?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: The price of cement today is based on various lactors. The end price o f grey P ortlan d cement is fixed by taking into account the cost of inputs for pozzolana cement and slag cement. The tariff Commission worked out a certain pri ce structure; I do not see any need Snow to disturb that price structure, because if there is a certain reduction in the eost o f producing a certain variety, there is certain extra cost in producing certain other varieties of cement. A ll these factors have been taken into account and I do not see any need to change the price structure now.
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C.B.I. Investigation into corrupt Practices by BJI.E.L.

*123. DR. SUBRAMANIAM SW A -
MY: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the CBI has been or is currently investigating reports o f irregular or corrupt practices ofthe Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. (BHEL);
and

(b ) if so, the details and nature of such investigation?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES); (a) and (b ) . Yes, Sir. A statement is laid' on the Table of the House.

Statement

On receipt o f information, m July, 1977 that certain officials of Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. (BHEL) had abused their official position in con nection with the exp<irt orders secur ed by them from Libya and Malaysia by sharing the commissions paid tothe local agents and deriving pecu niary benefits, preliminary enquiries were made by the CBI. However, after receiving clarifications and in formation they decided not to make any further enquiry in regard to these allegations.

2. In regard to another allegation of award of various contracts and orders placed by BHEL on a firm of one Shri R K. Swamy, Advertising Agents in volving alleged irregularities and mal practices the CBI are currently en quiring into the matter.

3. It is also reported by BHEL that there are ten other cases where CBI is
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